
DEPARTMENT OF 

June 3, 2014 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: James R. McCain, Jr. 
Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

C. Ronald Belton, Assistant to the Mayor/Chief Financial Officer 

Thomas G. McKnight ~ A---nA-
SUBJECT: 

Capital Improvement Construction Manager 

Bradham Brooks Library Hurricane Damage Mitigation 
Contractor: Aeon Construction, Inc. 
Contract No: 8150-09 

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 4 for subject project. 

Original Contract Amount ........................................... $780,000.00 

Previous Change Order No. 1-3 ................................... $39,087.18 

Change Order No. 4 ....................................................... $6,900.00 

Total Revised Contract Amount .................................. $825,987.18 

Account Number ....................................................... See attached 

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of 
General Counsel, and Mayor Brown, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05. 

Attachments: 1. Change Order 
2. Back-up Information 
3. Legal Request Memorandum 

TGM:Iw 

214 N. Hogan St., lOth Floor Jacksonville, FL 32202 : Phone: 904.255.8762 Fax: 904.255.8926 www.coj.net 



CHANGE ORDER TRACKING SHEET 

Description of Prolect I /huJ hP-n'l /0.~,/. LA-"' A I 
Change Order Number '--/ PLEASE KEEP THIS FORM WITH 

Contract Number 'i{/S0-d9 THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER 

Action Data Received Data Signed Date Forwarded Signature Days 

Data Initiated 
N/A N/A 57Jr 

1A 

2 Contractor Execution 57J-'K 
3 Construction Management <P/ }-

4 Using Agency 

5 JEA (llappllcablo) 

6 City Engineer 

' 

7 C/0 Review .5/i~oN 0>/,;~-Pf'/ \lA \... 

8 Director of Public Works 

9 Admln/Financa Clerk (,I~ I ZPI'/ tP II(, I 2<:>!4- (;/;~ I .--::;::<_ J..-~ 

10 Buyer 

11 Chief of Procurement i.e./n !rf It/tell~ 
12 Director Finance 

13 Asst. General Counsel 

14 CAO/Mayor 

15 Asst. General Counsel 

Total Processing Days: 

Attention Change Order reviewers and signatories: 

Please assist In expediting this change order by reviewing, signing, and forwarding Immediately to the next step. Thank you In 
advance for your efforts to reduce contract change order processing times. 

James M. Robinson, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 



Change Order No. Four (4) 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER 

Date May 12,2014 

Description of Project Bradham Bfooks Library Hurricane Damage Mitigation 

Name of Contractor Aeon Construction, Inc. 

Contractor's Address 3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401, Jacksonville, Florida 32224 

Contract No. 8150-09 

Account No. See attached Original Contract $780,000.00 

+Previous Change Orders 1-3 $39,087. I 8 + Change Order No.4 --"$006,e:9.::;00e.;·.::;OO::.._ ______ _ 

*See attached appendix for additional listings. 

Bid Number CDB-0001-12 
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT ...:$;:8:=2=.5,'-"9";87c:..,_,I 8':-:=::---------

Construction Completion Date December 4, 2012 

Revised Construction Completion Date --;;Fo;eb"r_,ua,ry~3:'-. .;::2:;0:.;1 3o----------­
Contract Expiration Date February 2. 2013 

Revised Contract Expiration Date --"O"c"'to'-'b"e,__r,._30'"''-'2"0'-'1'"4 _________ _ 

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that 
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and 
specifications: See attached. Add 574 non~compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates. 

Justification: See attached. 

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is 
necessary and all costs are reasonable. 

Accepted tOr Contractor 

Title David Sypniewski, Preside;) t 

Date 5-28-20 I 4 

Signed Construction Management 
Issuing Authority 

Title 

Date 

By 

Catherine Watson, Otlice Manager 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
ExeGutive Order No. 2013-04 ~ ..... ;:P"" 



SUBJECT: DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR ROOF REPLACE & WATER INTRUSION MITIGATION FOR BRADHAM 

BROOKS LIBRARY 

BID# CDB-0001-12 OPEN DATE: 1 0/12/2011 

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE 

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: 
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD 

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA 

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2.. NUMBER RECEIVED:;! OTHER:! 

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 
Subject bid was awarded on 01/31/12 to Aeon Construction Company, Inc., In the amount of $780,000.00; Change Order #1 in the 
net reduction of -$50,729.26 was approved on 05/30/12 and 10/16/12; Change Order #2 in the amount of $60,541.80 approved on 
12/27/12; and Change Order #3 in the amount of $29,274.74 approved 01115/13. 

Recommend approval for Change Order #4 to Aeon Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $6,900.00 for a revised maximum 
indebtedness not-to-exceed $825,987.28. 

Funding for this contract change order to be encumbered by account: 
ERCD1 A 1-08301-005011-PDC001-14- $6,900.00 

Attachments: Recommendalion Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s) 

[\ BUYER &4~L~JJ~ 
~ (0t' MARILYN OLEA 

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E.. Chief. Engineering and Construction Management Division 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) 
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE I . 

RS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: 05 __ a;?l\ \ * 
OTHER, ____________ _ 

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY 

/ APPROVED __________________ _ DISAPPROVED:-----------------

OTHER:--------------------------~----------------------~K~a~r~e~nHB~o~w~litmtgr-------­

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION --.L:....;;,:;t&~L--4,..a~~~------lC"ch)l':le~f~A!I1drcmrr/n'Aisfvttnralftiv,effiO~ffi=cer 
- rown 

Under Authority of: 
Executlva Ord .. r 1\J.-. ?n1'> nA 



ACCOUNT NO. 

CT NO. 

oriqinat contract 

chanqe order #1 

chanqe order #2 

change order #3 

chanoe order #4 

Account T otats 

ATTACHMENT "A" 
ACCOUNT NUMBERS 

BRADHAM BROOKS LIBRARY HURRICANE DAMAGE MITIGATION 

PWCP331 PB519.Q6505·PL0017 .02·PWC013·1 0 PWCP363PB519.06505-PW0677 .() 1 ERCD1A 1.08301.005011-PDC001-14 

CTPW12000036.()1 CTPW12000036.02 NEW 

$326,108.00 $453,892.00 

$0.00 ($50,729.36 

$0.00 $60,541.80 

$29,274.74 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $6,900.00 

$355,382.74 - $463,704.44 - - _16,900.0Q_ 

Page 1 

Contract Totals I 

I 

$780 000.00 

($50 729.36) 

$60,541.80 

$29,274.74 

$6,900.00 

L_$825,987.18 



CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN 
BRADHAM BROOKS LIBRARY 

CONTRACT NO. 8150-09 

+Change Order No. I ($50,729.36) 

Less Contingency Amount --=-:-:::"'$0;:;·:;:0.::,0,..--­
Net Change Order No. I _ ___,.($,5'-"0"-',7..::2.:.:9·:::36"-')'---

+Change Order No.3 __ $,2::;:9.z=,2:.:.74.:.:·.:..74:::..__ 
Less Contingency Amount --..,.,..-,,..,-,..,--­

Net Change Order No. 3 __ _,$2"'9'-',2"'7c.::4::.:. 7c.::4c___ 

+Change Order No. 5 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No.5 --------

+Change Order No. 7 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No.7 --------

-Change Order No. 9 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No. 9 --------

+Change Order No. II -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­
Net Change Order No. II --------

+Change Order No. 13 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­
Net Change Order No. 13 --------

+ Change Order No. 2 __ .::.$6::.:0'-',5";4::-;1:=-;.8;;:0,.-­
Less Contingency Amount ---::-:-:-='7$0.:.:·:;:0.::.0 __ 

Net Change Order No.2 __ :::$6::.:0"-:,5::..:4c:.l:::.8.::.0 __ 

+ Change Order No. 4 __ _:$::.:6'-',9'-'0'-"0"'.0'-"0'--­
Less Contingency Amount ----,..,...,-:-:--:-:--­

Net Change Order No. 4 __ _::$"'6"',9-'0-"0'-'.0-"0--

+ Change Order No. 6 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No.6 --------

+ Change Order No. 8 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­

Net Change Order No.8 --------

+ ChangeOrderNo.IO -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­
NetChangeOrderNo.IO --------

+ ChangeOrderNo.l2 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­
NetChangeOrderNo.l2 --------

+ ChangeOrderNo. 14 -------­
Less Contingency Amount -------­
NetChangeOrderNo.l4 --------

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT 
TOTAL REVISED CONTINGENCY 

TOTAL ENCUMBERED 

$780,000.00 
$45,987.18 

$825,987.18 



ACON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
BRADHAM BROOKS LIBARY HURRICANE DAMAGE MITIGATION 
CONTRACT NO. 9150·09 

NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST 

NEW ITEMS-

ADDITIONAL SCOPE 

1 CORRECT ROOF DRAINAGE ISSUES AT 

EXTERIOR ELEVATOR VESTIBULE WITH 

MODIFIED CURB AND GUTTER. 

1.000 LS $6,900.00 

NET 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 
~2~2014 

ADDITION NET DELETION 

$6,900.00 

JUSTIFICATION: Public Buildings has requested the roof drainage issues be addressed as soon as possible. Every time it rains, the 
water run off drains towards and into the exterior elevator vestibule, causing a safety issue with the wet surtace. This work was 
outside the original GMP, but is in keeping with the design criteria award for this contract 

SUBTOTAL $6,900.00 $0.00 

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.4 $6,900.00 $0.00 

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.4 $6,900.00 

Pagel 



ACON Construction Co., Inc. ~.onn:u.nnnnY 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 • Jacksonville, FL 32224 • Telephone (904) 565-9060 Fax (904) 565-9080 • #CGC022916 

PROPOSAL 

Date: Nov 15,2013 

Submitted by: Submitted to: 
COJ 
Maria Williams 

ACON Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regent Blvd, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 Ed Ball Bldg, Jacksonville Fl 32202 
Tel: (904) 565-9060 

Project: Correct Roof Drainage Issues at Exterior Elevator Vestibule Bradham Brooks Library 

There is a serious problem with roof drainage intruding into the exterior elevator vestibule. We propose 
the following line items to alleviate this issue: 

Included 

• Modify the downspout at the southern corner to bring it out to the end of the small concrete retaining 
wall that is there. This will bring water down over curb and away from personnel 
door .......... : ........................................................... $850.00 

• Remove approx 8 inch wide strip at East and South sides of Vestibule, dig down 18" (or to footing, 
whichever is sooner) and pour back a modified curb and gutter. The curb will extend above· 
finished grade 6 inches and will be formed with a small swale/valley gutter in front of it The curb 
will be covered with a waterproof membrane (Sonneborn) in two coats with an intermediate sand 
layer added. The space between glass/frame and new curb will be filled with backer rod and 
silicone sealant We will remove the two damaged matts without replacement. __ .. $3200.00 

• Vesibule floor needs to have the topping slab removed and a new one installed with the Sonneborne 
waterproof deck coating ........... _ .................... _ ............... _ ... _ ............. _ ..... $2450.00 

• Downspout on north side of building near vestibule needs modification to keep drainage inside pipe 
until it reaches pavement. ........................ _ .............. $400.00 

• Drop Curb next to south end ofelevator ... Included 

Excluded 
• Permitting 
• Any Items not specifically listed above 

LUMP SUM .................................................................................................... $6,900.00 

This quotation is made in good faith by ACON Construction Co., Inc and is subject to d1anges or adjustments based on differences in interpretation of 
drawings, specifications or intentions by others. This represents a negotiated price after meelings with owner. 

Respectfully submitted: ACON Construction Co., Inc. 
5w.nli. Clndelt.ian 
Frank Anderson, PM 



SLOPE: TO I 10"1 1'-2" I 
FIT DRIV<~ ~ .. CONC. --- -- V CURB 

'J;' • \Y1:.C7 f STD. 
• HATCH CROSS 1J 
SLOPE OF ADJACENT l 2' -OH I •• ROP VARIES 
PAVEMENT FR!Jt4 1.2S' At 

THE: \/All (\1) 
TO 0' AT THE 
ASPHALT <E> SPACE BET\IE:EN GLASS 

FRAME AND CURB TO BE 
FILLED \liTH BACKER ROD 

AND SILICONE SEALANT 

:, 

ORCP CURB 
NOT lO,.....,... 

DROP 
CURB 

ar 111· m II !'EXP • ...MJINT AND 
flXITING --j~ PREF(]RMED JOINT FILLER 

tiCIE:!.CURB TO BE COVERED \liTH A \IATERPROOF MEMBRANE 
<SONNEBORN> IN T\10 COATS \liTH AN INTERMEDIATE 
SAND LAYER ADDED. COOCRETE CURB N.T.s. 

ASPHALT 
SEE FDOT INDEX F"OR 
CONCRETE ASPHALT 
JOINT 

VUI'H,.I"\t.lt. I,...UI"\0 oX UI"\Ur I,...Ur-1:0 N,T.S. 

MODIFY TO KEEP 
DRAINAGE INSIDE 
PIPE UNTIL REACHES 
THE PAVEMENT 

Cl 

fl f\IA!OR fNQ QS!!Rf 5I AA (TOPPING) 
NOT TO SCALE 

QO'Mi 5PO!!T (SO!lJli CQRNER) 
HOT TO SC"'-£ 

v-~g'"':~ s:~~JVED 

NE\1 DO\INSPOUT. 
BRING THE DO\INSPOUT 
GUTTER TO THE END OF 
THE SMALL CONCRETE 
RETAINING \/ALL 

TACTILE 
SURFACE TO 
BE REMOVED 

DROP 

00'1\H SPOUT SOOTH OF THE ELEVATOR 
HOT lO SCALE 

CONC. CURB E & S Cf" THE ELEV. ENQ.OSURE 

..., "'"""' 

I CONCRETE CURB SOUTH &. 
<"'A~T OF ENCLOSURE <SEE 

). MATCH EXIST. 
COLOR 

G-01 



SLOPE TD I 10" I t'-2" I 
--- _ V CURB 

CIT DRIVE~ ~ " CDNC. 

'<0'[ .>'• ~71~7j' STD. 
• HATCH CROSS -? 
SLOPE Of ADJACENT I 2' OM l •• ROP VARIES 
PAVEMENT FROM 1.25" At 

SPACE BET'JEEN GLASS 
FRAME AND CURB TO BE 
FILLED 'w'ITH BACKER ROD 

AND SILICONE SEALANT 

DRCP CURB 
NOT TO 5C.IU; 

.DROP 
CURB 

THE 'w'ALL <IJl 
TO o• AT THE 
ASPHALT <E> 

... 01' ro II ~·rxP. JOINT AND 
nllf!NG ---~~PREFORMED J{]fNT tiLLER 

~CURB TO BE COVERED \o/ITH A 'w'ATERPRODF' MEMBRANE 
<SONNEBORN> IN T\1[] COATS 'w'ITH AN INTERMEDIATE 
SAND LAYER ADDED. CONCRETE a.JRB IU.s. 

ASPHALT 
SEE FOOT INDEX F"OR 
CONCRETE ASPHALT 
JOINT 

I..VI'H,to;t. lt. l..oUI"U3 eX uro;vr- l.oU!"';O H.T.S. 

HEJDIFY TO KEEP 
DRAINAGE INSIDE 
PIPE UNTIL RE:ACHES 
THE PAVEMENT 

0 EVt.JM fHQ QS1!RE S! AB {TQPPING) 
NOT 10 SCN.E 

00\ltN S?O!JT (SQIIJH CQRNER) 
HOT Ttl SC"'-E 

f-REHDVE AND REPLACE 
TOPPING SLAB 'WITH 
SONNEBORN VATER 
~~~~~ COATING 

DOIJN SPOUT 
-----~ ~- REMOVED 

NE'w' DOVNSPOUT. 
BRING THE DOWNSPOUT 
GUTTER TD THE END Dr 
THE SMALL CONCRETE 
RETAINING WALL 

TACTILE 
SURrACE TO 
BE REMOVED 

DROP 

00\ltN SPOUT SOOTH OF THE ELEVATOR 
HOT Ttl SCALE 

CCllC. CURB E & S OF THE Et.EV. ENQOSURE 
HOT TO seAl£ 

...........-EXISTING ENCLOSURE 

MATCH EXISTING 
ELEVATIIJN 

G-01 



I REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES I 

TO: The Office of General Counsel 
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480, Jacksonville, FL 32202 

FROM: NAME: James M. Robinson, P.E. 
TITLE: Director of Public Works 
DEPARTMENT: Public Works 
DIVISION: Engineering and Construction Management Division 

Telephone 904-630-1700 
FAX 904-630-1731 

A. The Office of General Counsel is requested to provide legal assistance as detailed in this 
request and supporting documents. Give brief description: 
Form approve change orders for Mayor's signature 

Project No.: _ 

Contract No.: 

Vendor Name: 

Purchase and Sale Agreement: D Amount: 

Solicitation No.: 

Lease Agreement: D License Agreement: D Use Agreement: D Easement: D 

Land Swap: D Subordination: D 

B. Is a specific attorney already involved? Yes [gj NoD Name: Jim McCain 

c. Date submitted: 06/03/14 Completion is requested by (date): 

D. For more information or discussion contact: 
Name: William J. Joyce, P.E 
Title: Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division 
Telephone: 255-8786 Fax: 255-8926 E-mail: joyce@coj.net 

E. Bill to agency (name, address): Public Buildings 
Bill to account number (index code) PWPB011AD 

F. Department Approval (Name and Title) Chief of Public Buildings 

(For use by Office of General Counsel only) 

CLIENT ID: 
CLIENT: 

WORK DESCRIPTION: 

CATERGORY CODE: 

OUTCOME: 

MATTER NO.: 

ATTORNEY(S): 
Primary 
Secondary 
Dept. Head 

INDEX CODE: 
DATE CLOSED: 

DATE OPENED: 

---------- CLOSING BOX NO.: 

2008 Legal Request Form 1112008 


